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DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (Board) may discipline Vickie J. Olf for failing to monitor an intra-cranial drain and force-feeding medication.  

Procedure


On October 8, 2003, the State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination on January 12, 2004.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


To establish the facts material to its claim, the Board relies on the request for admissions served on Olf on December 4, 2003.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


We have delayed ruling on the Board’s motion to give Olf as much time as we reasonably can to address the motion.  Our orders have explained our procedure and that to avoid losing this case without an evidentiary hearing, Olf must ask to withdraw the deemed admissions or produce admissible evidence – like sworn testimony by affidavit or telephone hearing – to show that the Board has not established the material facts beyond dispute.  We have expressly stated that we cannot consider any assertions that are not admissible as evidence.  Every communication from this Commission includes a telephone number for Olf to call if she needs clarification as to our procedure.  


As of the date of this decision, Olf has not followed the procedure explained in our orders.  All responses to the motion are written by Olf’s husband.  Some recite that they are transcriptions of a statement by Olf.  Some state that Olf has sworn to their content on a Bible.  Some are signed by Olf.  But none asks to withdraw her deemed admissions, none constitutes an affidavit, and none seeks a telephone hearing.  Olf has not contacted this Commission by telephone.  Olf has not withdrawn her deemed admissions or offered admissible evidence.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the deemed admissions, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Olf holds a registered nurse (RN) license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Olf had a duty to follow physician orders regarding care of patients and administration of medications.

2. On February 9, 2001, Olf was working at Independence Regional Medical Center.  Olf was assigned to patient CE.  CE’s condition worsened dramatically as a result of Olf’s practice.  

3. Olf was required to monitor Patient CE’s ventriculostomy, a device for draining cerebral spinal fluid and monitoring intra-cranial pressure.  Olf turned the device’s stopcock to the closed position to read the intra-cranial pressure, but failed to open it again for drainage.  Such failure clogged the ventriculostomy line, requiring its removal, and caused irregularities in CE’s intra-cranial pressure, which Olf failed to respond to and document.  

4. Olf was also required to administer to CE a solution of 1000 units of heparin in 500cc of normal saline, but she administered 25,000 units of heparin in 250ml of D5W.

5. On November 26, 2001, Olf was working at Monterey Park Nursing Home.  When MP would not swallow medication, Olf forcibly held MP’s nostrils shut and poured water in her mouth until MP had to swallow it.  The incident frightened and upset MP. 

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 335.066.2.  The Board has the burden to prove that Olf has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct [or] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN];

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability. Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Olf is deemed to admit that the Board may discipline her based on her treatment of CE and MP.  She is further deemed to admit that her conduct toward both constitutes incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, and violation of any professional trust or confidence.  However, the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.  

We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  Because Olf’s conduct as to MP was an intentional action, we conclude that Olf committed misconduct as to MP.  Because Olf’s conduct toward CE was a failure to give the proper care, we conclude that Olf committed gross negligence as to CE.  

Summary


The Board may discipline Olf under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  


SO ORDERED on April 6, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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